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1) A group of 23 issues of China’s 

Millions, a monthly newsletter 

published by The China Inland 

Mission describing the work, 

travels, hardships and successes of 

the organization’s missionaries – 

most in then-remote parts of China 

– 1925-1928.   Issues include May, 

June, July, August, September, October, 

November, and December, 1925; 

January, February, March, May, 

September, October, 1926; February, 

March, September, October, November, 

December, 1927; and February, April, June 1928.  All 8-1/2x11 inches, staple bound, very good 

condition, with many compelling photographic illustrations in each.   The China Inland Mission 

was an interdenominational missionary society founded by James Hudson Taylor in the 1800s.  

The missionaries included women (unusual at the time), focused on rural locations, and suffered 

major casualties during the Boxer Rebellion.  The Mission stayed active in China until the 1950s.  

 

This set offers a fascinating look into the experiences of both foreigners and Christian Chinese at 

the time: a missionary’s 10-day river journey from Chungking to Chengtu on a 40 foot boat; an 

earthquake and fire that killed 1300 people in Tali; travel by cart to the far reaches of northwest 

China where the missionaries encountered a Mongolian prince from Altai; being held by bandits 

in Shenkiu; activities on the frontier of Tibet; famine in Kweichow; a “tent” campaign to take 

their teachings to remote Shansi villages and other locations; a first-time visit to Peking;  a visit 

to a Chinese woman’s home in the Legation Quarter in Peking; persecutions and killings of 

Christian Chinese who refused to cultivate poppies for opium; dangers to Christian Chinese 

living among headhunters and Lisu of the Wa States on the border of Burma; and encounters 

with brigands on the road in Honan.  Some interesting excerpts include:  

 

The withdrawal of troops from Honan to take part in the civil war was the signal for a 

renewal of brigandage on a bigger scale than ever.  Two large cities, which were always 

thought to be safe from attack – Chenchowfu…and Pochow…have been entered, looted and set 

on fire.  Band after band has passed through our district pillaging, burning and killing until 

the poor people know not which way to turn for safety…We are more or less prisoners inside 

the city. 

 

From Yushan, Kiangsi: The soldiers are still coming and going, sometimes by the hundred and 

at other times by the thousand, and they are still occupying the Mission premises…Some of the 

bands of soldiers were terrible, threatening to kill not only me, but the helpers who, as they 

said, were the ‘running dogs’ of the foreigners. 

 

A glimpse into the lives of missionaries and events in China during a tumultuous time in the 

country’s history. $475 

 

 
 



2) A Narrative of an Exploratory Visit to Each of the Consular Cities of China and 
to the islands of Hong Kong and Chusan, in Behalf of 
the Church Missionary Society in the Years 1844, 
1845, 1846, by Rev. George Smith.  Published in 1857 by 
Harper & Brothers (first published 1847).  Smith was a British 
missionary. After the Treaty of Nanking in 1842 which ended 
the First Opium War, China opened up to missionary efforts 
and the group visited port cities with the intention of gathering 
information that would help determine where and how to best 
set up further missions for the Church of England.   Provides 

detailed impressions of life in the consular cities –  Canton, Shanghai, Ningpo, Foochow 
(Fuzhou), Chusan (Zhoushan), and Amoy (now Xiamen) – well over 150 years ago.   Includes 
narrative on Macao, ceremonial meetings with Mandarins and infanticide.   
Well illustrated with 12 engraved illustrations and a fold-out map of China.  Frontispiece 

showing Victoria, Hong Kong from the mainland, plus view of Macao, annual worshipping at 

tombs, dragon boats, Chinese school, Chinese gamblers and view of Hong Kong harbor from 

East Point and others.  Listing at the back of Protestant 

missionaries in China at the time or who had been within the 

two prior years. Hardcover in original decorative cloth, 465 

pages. Very good condition with bookplate of the Chateau de 

Rosny in France on the inside front cover, light foxing to some 

of the illustrations, endpapers slightly discolored in places. With 

a protective clear mylar cover.    $400 

 

3) The Shop Signs of Peking, by H. K. Fung.  Published in 
Peking by the Chinese Painting Association of Peking, 1931. 

Historically, Chinese shops used pictorial signs due to low literacy rates in the local population. 
Although certain aspects of the signs were fairly universal (depicting the articles for sale),  as the 
author explains in the preface, "the shop signs of different parts of China var[ied] according to 
the customs of the people," especially when the items being sold were not easily represented by 
pictures. In these cases, centuries-old local traditions prevailed. Fung writes: The wine flag can 
be recognized from a great distance, when one wants to satisfy his thirst, he will not have to 
strain his optic nerves to get what he wants; they are as conspicuous as the barber poles in 
Western Countries....The only explanation that I can give for the existence of these pictorial 
signs is that in the former times the percentage of illiteracy among the people was very low. I 
am sure with the establishment of the new public school 
system that most of the Chinese people can read the written 
language of the country. Therefore it is plain to see that 
these signs will gradually disappear as they are no longer 
necessary. Eventually they will become nothing but relics of 
the ancient Chinese Customs. So it is very advisable for 
those who are interested in things Chinese to add a copy of 
this album to their collection in Orientalia.     
 
Original string-tied brocade boards with mounted paper 
label.  18 leaves, 10 x 13.25 inches, oblong.  A few spots of loss to the brocade, offsetting from 
silver paint to adjacent pages, light soiling to title page, all else very good. Printed in an edition 
of just 100 copies, this volume contains 101 hand-colored illustrations with captions in English 
and Chinese, translating the purely pictorial signs into written form.      $4000  
 



4) Collection of 11 images of executions, taken 

during the 1930s in Hankow and Nanking, China. 

Eleven loose images showing executions in China in the 

early 1930s.   Photo sizes vary from 3-¼ x 5-½ inches to 2-

½ x 3-½ inches.  The three largest are marked “During 

Chinese Revolution” which probably refers to the civil war 

between the Nationalists and Communists that took place 

during the 1930s.  Grisly content, several showing heads 

already removed from the bodies and on the ground, and 

others showing bound and hooded prisoners just prior to 

the act.  One image shows a long line of beheaded bodies.    

Many of the photographs are marked on the back with either 
the location or date or both – most are marked 1932 and 
Hankow (Hankou), and one is marked Nanking (1934). 
Several of the photographs have notations including: These 
Chinamen are about to have their heads removed, near 
Nanking China 1934 and the supposedly humorous notation 
This Chinaman was too tall so a sword was used to reduce 
his height, near Nanking China 1934.   

All are in good condition except one, which has loss at bottom two corners and a closed tear with 
tape on back.   Some of the photos have the small remains of black photo album corners. Images 
are clear.  $250 
 
5) US Navy serviceman’s trapunto 
banner commemorating a voyage to 
China and Japan,  November 1927. Silk 
trapunto banner commemorating the voyage 
of Joe Dillon on the S. S. President Jefferson 
to China and Japan.  Stops noted in Seattle, 
San Francisco, Honolulu, Manila, Hong 
Kong, Shanghai, Victoria, Yokohama, Kobe 
and Shimidzu.  17x20 inches, not including 
protective paper edging (not shown). 
Beautifully and intricately  embroidered with 
eagle, flags and depiction of the S. S. 
President Jefferson.  
The banners were very popular and sought 
out by servicemen at the time as souvenirs; 
this one obviously kept as a cherished 
memento.   Most were produced in Japan, 
this one by M. Hasegawa and marked 
“Embroiderer Coat of Arms and Portrait 
Painting on Silk, Yokohama, Japan.”    
Banner is in excellent condition, protected by 
the paper backing and edge-covering.  Paper 
backing is excellent on the sides, fair on the 
back with some loss.    $650 
 
 
 



6)  Old Buddha, by Princess Der Ling. Signed.  Published in 1929 by Dodd Mead.  347 
pages. Inscribed to "Miss Judson."  (This may be Cornelia Judson who was a missionary in 
Japan about the same time).  For three years Princess Der Ling was a favorite of Her Majesty 
Tzu Hsi (Old Buddha), thus her confidante,  and the book is based on what and whom she knew 
during this time, and she knew all the important members of court who were alive in 1903-5.  
 
With 22 vintage photographic illustrations, including a 
frontispiece showing Tzu Hsi in her royal robes and pearl 
necklace.  Very attractive hardcover, with black titles and fancy 
rules and illustration of a red stamp on the front cover, black 
titles on the spine.  Bright yellow and red design endpapers that 
match the cover.  No dust jacket. Very good condition - former 
owner's name and address on front endpaper.  Tucked into the 
book are several articles clipped from newspapers and magazines 
- one dated 1930 relating to Princess Der Ling's speaking tour, 
and one dated 1917 having to do with the building of the Marble 
Boat in Peking.  $275 
 

 
7) The Hainanese Miao and Their Food 
Supply, by M. M. Moninger, Kachek, 
Island of Hainan. Published in the Lingnan 
Science Journal, November 1932, Canton, China; 
this is an excerpt from the journal, separately 
bound and published by the Journal in the same 
year.  Softcover brown paper wraps, 10 pages. 
The Miao tribe on Hainan live in the 
mountainous interior; their food supply was 
considered by some to be poor.  The narrative 
describes their foods and methods of 
preparation, including medicinal and nutritional 
value.  Six photographic illustrations, each with a 
one-paragraph narrative description on the 

facing page. Images include a group of Miao people in front of native dwelling in a Miao village, 
Miao house in the village of Da-kung-miao, thatched house, hillside under cultivation, interior 
view of the open end of Miao house, maize growing.  Very good condition, with former owner's 
name written on the top of front cover.  Uncommon.  $95 
 
8)  Cannibalism in China, by Key Ray Chong. Published in 
1990 by Longwood Academic.  The history of cannibalism in China 
from antiquity to recent times, including cannibalism in Chinese 
literature, methods of cooking flesh, and learned cannibalism –  
which the author terms a “unique phenomenon.”  Many specific 
examples of various kinds/purposes of cannibalism.  A scholarly 
volume still with some lurid examples: During his reign which 
ended in 1122 BC, Chou Wang, a notorious king in the Yin dynasty, 
had been criticized by an official named Kuei Hou.  The king had 
him killed, salted, dried and eaten for punishment and revenge. 
And: During the Ming-Ch'ing period (1636-1912) soup was also 
often known as t'ang (soup), mi (congee) and chou (congee).  For 
medicinal and filial reasons, children would cut off parts of their 



body and make them into the soup to please their family members, particularly their 
parents.  Hardcover, with original dust jacket, 200 pages, and in fine, almost like new, 
condition.   $250  
 

9) Life and Death in Shanghai by Nien Cheng. Signed. 
Published in 1986 by Grove Press.  First edition, signed with an 
inscription.  The compelling story of the late author's arrest during the 
Cultural Revolution (she had worked for Shell), her six years' 
imprisonment, murder of her daughter by the Red Guards, her 
persecution and eventual release, and finally her move to the 
US.   Hardcover, with original dust jacket, very good condition.  Former 
owner's name on end paper (same person to whom the volume was 
inscribed). Uncommon signed.   $275  
 

 
 
10) Peking, by Heinz Perckhammer and Arthur 
Holitscher, 1928.  Published in Berlin by Albertus 
Verlag in 1928.  Text in German, English, French and 
Spanish.  More than 200 handsome full page plates 
showing the people, streets and architecture of Peking 
(Beijing).  Part of the “Gesicht der Stadte” series.  Original 
blue cloth stamped in gilt; no dust jacket. Moderate 
edgewear with light soiling to boards, previous owner’s 
inscription on front endpaper. Contents clean and sound.  
$300   

 
11) Original missionary letter, discussing Chinese beliefs and superstitions about 
fire, signed and dated 1928. One-page typewritten letter from Reverent H. G. C. Hallock, 
hand-signed under his typewritten signature, and dated September 12, 1928, Shanghai China. 
Henry Galloway Comingo Hallock (1870-1951) was a Princeton graduate (Princeton Theological 
Seminary 1893-6) and Presbyterian missionary in China from about 1896 until the early 1940s – 
almost 50 years. He immediately took a post in China after graduation, later became involved in 
independent missionary work and teaching as a professor in the theology department at the 
University of China, Chenju, Shanghai from 1925-27. He was fluent in Chinese and translated 
Christian material into Chinese and also published Hallock’s Chinese Almanac, which answered 
questions for Chinese about religious matters.  
 
This letter, addressed to a friend, describes Chinese superstitions and beliefs regarding fire, 
especially the Chinese god of fire, “Ho-zwen-bu-sah” who, when he is displeased with 
people, sets their houses afire.  The letter goes on to describe the god (red hair, riding on a fiery 
horse which snorts flames, three eyes - one in the middle of his forehead) and what he does to 
those he is angry with.  Ho-zwen-bu-sah is much feared…because of the danger to the one in 
whose house the fire starts, for if it spreads to other houses and he is found, his neighbors 
throw him into the fire for bringing loss to them. 
 
The letter also talks about how actual Chinese fire-fighters work, then comments that A fire in 
China is a noisy, exciting and very primitive thing in its method of extinguishing.   
Typed on light brown paper.  Good condition, clear and legible. Interesting first-hand 
eyewitness commentary on Chinese superstitions and beliefs in the early part of the last century, 
from this well-known missionary.  SOLD 



 
12) The Book of Ser Marco Polo, The Venetian, 
Concerning the Kingdoms and Marvels of the East, 
1903, Three volume set. Translated and edited in light of 
recent discoveries by Colonel Sir Henry Yule.  Third edition, 
revised by Henri Cordier and with a memoir of Henry Yule by his 
daughter Amy Frances Yule.  Set of 3 volumes complete, 
uncommon with the third volume, which was published in 1920 
also by John Murray. Yule 
(1820-1889) was a Scottish 
Orientalist who spent 
significant time in India. 
The set is an account of 
Marco Polo’s travels on the 

Silk Road to China – describing China and its marvels. 
The first edition was awarded the Founder’s Gold Medal 
by the Royal Geographical Society, of which Yule was a 
member.  Profusely illustrated with many handsome 
plates (some in color), maps, and illustrations.  The third 
volume is the supplementary volume of notes by Henri Cordier; it incorporates  new 
information by well-known explorers such as Sir Aurel Stein and Sven Hedin. Also contains a 
bibliography of printed editions from 1477 onward. Because it was published later the color of 
the binding is somewhat brighter. Vol 1: 462 pages; Vol 2: 662 pages; Vol 3: 161 pages. Original 
green bindings. Very good condition, corners of Vols 1 and 2 are worn and bumped, some wear 
top and bottom of spines, Vol 1 has small split to cloth top back of spine, about ½ inch.   $500 
 

 
 



 
 
13) Women in the Chinese Revolution (1921-1950), 
published by New Vistas Publications, India, in 2004.  
First edition.  Softcover booklet, 26 pages, excellent 
condition.  Scarce.  According to the introduction, the booklet 
gives a perspective on "the liberation of women through a 
revolution and socialist construction in once revolutionary 
China."  Fascinating narrative about the history of women's place 
in Chinese society. Some quotes from the contents: 
Mao Tsetung wrote that Chinese people had three ropes around 
their necks, but women had four: political authority, clan 
authority, religious authority and the authority of the 
husband...A woman was subjugated throughout her life to an 
unending series of authorities: her own mother and father, her 
husband's mother and father, her husband, and finally, her son. 
 
One of the important elements peculiar to the feudal society in China was the custom of foot-
binding imposed on the Chinese women in many parts of the country...This inhuman physical 
suffering leads to the turning of the young girl into a fetish, an object of love...These bound 
feet...becomes the erotic part of the body.   $75 
 

 



 
13) Large Original Albumen Photograph of  Happy Valley Race Track, Hong Kong,  
c1880.   The photograph is mounted on stiff board, captioned in pencil at bottom. Finish size is 
9-¾ x 12 inches, photograph size is 8 x 10-½ inches.  The race course is located in Happy Valley 
on Hong Kong Island; it was built in 1845.  A fascinating view – from more than 125 years ago --
of the track and area surrounding it.  Today the surrounding area is now almost completely 
encircleded by highrises.  The track is still in use, and races held on Wednesday nights are open 
to the public and very popular.  Very good condition. $275 
 

14) The World Stage: China, by Kehinde Wiley.  

Published in 2007 by John Michael Kohler Arts Center, 

Sheboygan, Wisconsin in conjunction with an exhibit.  Wiley 

is most recently known for painting the portrait of former 

president Barrack Obama for the Smithsonian National 

Portrait Gallery.  The portrait was unveiled earlier this year 

and garnered quite a bit of press.  Wiley started a studio in 

Beijing and was taken by propaganda posters from the 

Chinese Cultural Revolution, feeling a “correlation between 

ways African-American identity is manipulated by the media 

and how Chinese national identity was distorted during the 

Maoist era.”  The paintings in the book use colorful Chinese 

textile patterns as backgrounds and poses that mimic 

propaganda posters, while incorporating his typical imagery 

of young African-American men.   In the book he …continues his investigation into the blurry 

divide between urban/highbrow and traditional/contemporary presentation.   

8x11 hardcover, 40 pages, bound in bright red silk, endpapers illustrated in typical Chinese 

pattern.  No dust jacket. 13 full color reproductions of his work, narrative and curriculum vitae 

at the back. Handsomely produced volume.  Good condition, however front cover has some 

small dark spots and scuffing, not clearly obvious from the photograph.  $65 

 

15) Signed 1915 letter from medical missionary in China discussing the difficult 

situation in Nanking following the Revolution of 1911.  Sent to multiple recipients – this 

copy to Miss Lousie Howorth of Jackson, Mississippi, dated January 22, 1915.  Dr. Randolph 

Tucker Shields was a Presbyterian medical missionary to China for nearly 40 years.   He 

volunteered for mission service at the turn of the last century and was assigned to Tunghsiang 

Station where he and his wife Ella lived for three years.  Following that they were sent to 

Soochow, where he taught medical students at the Elizabeth Blake Hospital, then transferred to 

the Union Medical School in Nanking.  He joined the faculty of the medical school there on its 

founding in 1909.  

In this letter Dr. Shields describes his pleasure in returning to China after an 18-month furlough 

in the United States, commenting I feel that my job is in China and my life will count for more 

here and in this work than anywhere else.  He reports with pride that the faculty of the medical 

school has grown to nine, the first class of students has graduated, and their hospital has 80 

beds and room to grow as soon as funds can be raised.  Unfortunately, this community has been 

so hard hit by the Revolution of 1911 and especially by the Rebellion of 1913, that there are very 

few people of means left here, and the large majority of our patients are charity patients; 



therefore we are running the hostpital at a great loss.  On the positive side, he reports a very 

marked change in the attitude of the people of Nanking toward foreigners, and especially 

toward the missionaries.  Although the city is practically under military rule and the police 

authorities have the power to do anything they please, local officers have invited the 

missionary doctors to assist in setting up sanitary regulations for the city – an opportunity we 

have been looking forward to for years.   In all, an interesting perspective on missionary work 

and life in Nanking shortly after the Revolution of 1911 (Xinhai Revolution) that established the 

Republic of China.  SOLD 

16) Pair of letters from missionary couple stationed in Shangtun Mission, Yihsien, 

China during the Anti-Fengtian War, 1925.  A fascinating pair of letters from husband 

and wife missionaries describing the effects of civil war on their mission school and the city of 

Yihsien (Yixian) in November 1925.  Altogether three typed pages, two of which are 

mimeographed, in very good condition.  With one original mailing envelope on Shangtun 

Industrial School stationery.  

William E. Winter and his wife Allie Reeves Winter were American Presbyterian missionaries 

based at the Shangtun Mission in Yihsien, China during the outbreak of the Anti-Fengtian War 

in 1925.  The couple had lived at the mission for many years and were founders of the Shangtun 

Industrial School, which offered instruction in English and other courses for boys.   In these two 

typed letters (which total c1500 words and appear to have been written for general circulation to 

friends and family) they each offer their perspective on current events and the impact on the 

mission and school.  

Mrs. Winter reports mainly on the actions of the soldiers who have passed in and out of Yihsien, 

bringing varying degrees of violence and disruption.  She describes how Manchurian soldiers, 

though in retreat, made great demands on the people for food, clothes, money and lodging – 

threatening or even killing any resistors:  At one place near here they took command of a 

business street and emptied the whole street of its produce.  They entered the homes of the 

citizens, stopping at nothing they wanted…At Taierchuang, one of the northern men went to 

the railroad station and asked where the guard was, the telegraph operator answered that he 

did not know, so the northern soldier pulled his gun and killed him immediately…Our cook 

took a trip over the hills the other day [and] found shells and bullets and nine dead men in one 

spot.   

Mr. Winter writes: This time it came closer to us here than perhaps it has ever done before.  We 

have had some thousands of soldiers here for a few weeks, taking from the poor people who 

already had hardly enough to keep soul and body together.  He also gives a lengthy account of 

the ordeal experienced by one of their graduates who was forced to lead a soldier’s donkey 

through war-torn countryside for ten days – barefoot the whole time – before he was able to 

escape.  SOLD 

 

 

 



17) Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Coins (Gold, Silver, Nickel and 
Aluminum), by E. Kann.  Published in 1966 by Mint Productions, 
Second edition (original published 1954).  Narrative and photographs on 
(among many other topics) early Chinese silver 
dollar coinage, Imperial Chinese dragon coinage, 
Republican silver coinage, silver taels coinage, 
Sinkiang Imperial coins, Outer and Inner 
Mongolia coinage, Chinese gold coinage, Chinese 
forgeries and fantasy coins.  Hardcover, with 

original dust jacket, 475 pages plus 224 pages of plates and a map of 
China.  Book is in very good condition, dust jacket has a closed tear 
(repaired with archival tape), a fold and a chunk missing from the 
front.    $150 

18) Luggage label from the legendary Cathay Hotel, Shanghai.  Vintage luggage label, 

4 ¼ inches in diameter, unused.   The landmark Cathay Hotel (later 

known as the Peace Hotel and now the Fairmont Peace Hotel) has an 

almost 90-year history in Shanghai.  The hotel opened as the Cathay in 

1929; with its fabulous location overlooking the Bund, its distinctive 

copper roof, and its interior Lalique glass adornments, it was 

immediately the “place to be” in Shanghai.  In fact, Noel Coward wrote 

part of “Private Lives” while staying there.   It was – and still is – known 

for its Jazz Bar which features 70-plus-year-old musicians.   During 

World War II it was occupied by Japanese troops.  In 1956 it became a hotel again as the Peace 

Hotel and a number of years ago was refurbished and rebranded as the Fairmont Peace Hotel.   

$65 

 


